
 

PRO SERIES ROTARY CUTTERS 
PRORC60, PRORC72 

191587, 191588 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OperatorɅs Manual 

Read the OperatorɅs Manual entirely. 
When you see this  symbol, the 
subsequent instructions and warnings are  
serious follow without exception. Your life 
and the lives  of others depend on it!  

 



2 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 

 

THESE ARE STANDARD PRACTICES THAT MAY NOT APPLY TO THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED IN 

THIS MANUAL.  

 

SAFETY AT ALL TIMES 

Thoroughly read and understand the instructions given in this manual before operation. Refer to the 

ɈSafety Labelɉ section, read all instructions noted on them. Do not allow anyone to operate this 

equ ipment who has not thoroughly read and comprehended this manual. Do not allow anyone who has 

not adequately trained in the safe operation of the equipment.  

 

¶ The operator should be familiar with all functions of the unit.  

¶ Operate implement from the driverɅs seat only.  

¶ Make sure all guards and shields are in place and secured before operating the tool.  

¶ Do not leave a tractor or implement unattended with the engine running.  

¶ Dismounting from a moving tractor could cause severe injury or death.  

¶ Do not allow anyone to stand between tractor and implement while backing up to implement.  

¶ Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power -driven parts.  

¶ Wear snug-fitting clothing to avoid entanglement with moving parts.  

¶ Watch out for wires, trees, etc., when raising imp lements. Make sure all persons are clear of the 

working area.  

¶ Turning the tractor too tight may cause implement to ride upon wheels. This activity could result 

in injury or equipment damage.  

¶ Do not carry passengers on the tool at any time.  

 

 

LOOK FOR THE SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL  

 

 

The SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL indicates a potential hazard to personal safety, and individuals must take 

safety precautions. When you see this symbol, be alert and carefully read the message that follows it. In 

addition to the design and configuration of equipment, hazard control and accident prevention depend 

on the awareness, concern, prudence, and proper training of personnel involved in the operation, 

transport, maintenance, and storage . 

  



3 

 

BE AWARE OF SAFETY ALERT WORDS 

 

DANGER: Indicates imminently hazardous practices. A situation  that, if not avoided, will result in death or 

severe injury. The signal word is limited to the most extreme situation, typically for machine components 

that, for functional purposes, cannot be guarded.  

 

WARNING:  Indicates a potentially hazardous situation  that, if not avoided, could result in death or severe 

injury, and includes hazards that are exposed when guards remove. Use warnings to alert against unsafe 

practices.  

 

CAUTION : Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moder ate injury if not 

avoided. It may also be used to alert against unsafe practices.  

 

FOR YOUR PROTECTION 

Thoroughly read and understand the ɈSafety Labelɉ section, read all instructions noted on them. 

 

SHUTDOWN AND STORAGE 

¶ Lower machine to the ground, put the tractor in park, turn off the engine, and remove the key.  

¶ Detach and store implements in an area where children typically do not play  

 

USE SAFETY LIGHTS AND DEVICES 

¶ Slow-moving tractors, self -propelled equipment, and towed implements can create a hazar d when 

driven on public roads. They are challenging to see, especially at night.  

¶ Flashing warning lights and we recommend turn signals whenever driving on the public road.  

 

TRANSPORT MACHINERY SAFELY 

¶ Comply with state and local laws  

¶ The maximum transport s peed for implement is 20 mph, DO NOT EXCEED. Never travel at a rate that 

does not allow adequate control of steering and stopping. Some rough terrain requires a slower 

speed. 

¶ Sudden braking can cause a towed load to swerve and upset. Reduce speed if the to wed load is not 

equipped with brakes.  

 

Use the following maximum speed ɀ tow load weight ratios as a guideline:  

¶ 20 mph  when weight is less than or equal to the weight of the tractor.  

¶ 10 mph  when weight is double the weight of the tractor.  

 

IMPORTANT:  Do no t tow a load that is more than double the weight of the tractor.  

 

KEEP RIDERS OFF MACHINERY 

¶ Riders obstruct the operatorɅs view; they could be struck by foreign objects or thrown from the 

machine.  

¶ Never allow children to operate equipment.  



4 

 

¶ Practice Safe Maintenance  

¶ Understand procedure before doing work. Use proper tools and equipment; refer to OperatorɅs 

Manual for additional information.  

¶ Work in a clean, dry area  

¶ Lower the implement to the ground, put the tractor in park, turn off the engine, and r emove the key 

before maintenance.  

¶ Allow implement to cool completely.  

¶ Do not grease or oil implement while it is in operation.  

¶ Inspect all parts. Make sure details are in good condition and installed correctly.  

¶ Remove the buildup of grease, oil, or debris.  

¶ Remove all tools and unused parts from implementation before operation.  

 

PREPARE FOR EMERGENCIES  

¶ Be prepared if a fire starts.  

¶ Keep a first aid kit and fire extinguisher handy  

¶ Keep emergency numbers for doctor, ambulance, hospital, and fire department ne ar the phone.  

 

WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT  

¶ Wear protective clothing and equipment appropriate for the job. Avoid loose -fitting clothing.  

¶ Prolonged exposure to loud noise can cause hearing impairment or hearing loss. Wear suitable 

hearing protection such as earmuffs or earplugs.  

¶ Operating equipment safety requires the full attention of the operator. Avoid wearing radio 

headphones while operating machinery.  

 

AVOID HIGH -PRESSURE FLUIDS HAZARD 

¶ Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the sk in causing severe injury.  

¶ Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting hydraulic lines or performing work on 

the system.  

¶ Ensure all hydraulic fluid connections are tight and all hydraulic hoses and lines are in good condition 

before applying pressure to the system.  

¶ Use a piece of paper or cardboard, NOT BODY PARTS, to check for suspected leaks.  

¶ Wear protective gloves and safety glasses or goggles when working with hydraulic systems.  

¶ If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Rem ember, any fluid injected into the skin must be 

treated within a few hours, or gangrene may result  

 

TIRE SAFETY  

¶ Tire changing can be dangerous, and trained personnel should be the only ones using correct tools 

and equipment.  

¶ When inflating tires, use a cl ip-on chuck and extension hose long enough to allow you to stand to one 

side and NOT in front of or over the tire assembly. Use a safety cage if available.  

¶ When removing and installing wheels, use wheel handling equipment adequate for the weight 

involve d. 

¶  



5 

 

 

SAFETY LABELTS 

 

Your rotary  cutter  comes equipped  with  all safety  labels in place. They were  designed  to  help  you safely 

operate  your  implement.  Read and follow  the directions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

 

This shows  the  grease position.  

Caution:  540 RPM PTO speed 

Caution:  Fill gearbox  

with  SAE 90 gear lube  

SAFETY LABELTS 

 

 

  



7 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

APPLICATION 

 

TITAN Pro Series Rotary cutters are ideal for clearing grass, weeds, and light brush. These cutters 

offer fast, clean, dependable mowing, and have been extensively tested to ensure operating 

safety. High blade tip speeds assure a clean cut in a variety of field conditions. The standard 

stump jumper slides over stumps, rocks, and debris and safety guards keep you up and run ning. 

This Rotary cutter is adapted for standard Category 1 ɀ three -point hitch or Quick -Hitch system 

mounting. ϥtɅs recommended to equip a slip clutch PTO shaft. 

 

SECTION 1: ASSEMBLY AND SET-UP 

 

TRACTOR REQUIREMENTS 

Tractor horsepower should be within th e range noted below. Tractors outside the horsepower 

range must not be used. Must be using a minimum of 65 hp when operating  at maximum 

capability. The lower 3 -Point arms must be stabilized to prevent side to side movement. Most 

tractors have sway blocks o r adjustable chains for this purpose.  

 

           WARNING  

To avoid serious injury  or death: 

Lightweight tractors  with rear attached implements may need weights added to the front  to maintain  

steering control.  

Consult your tractor OperatorɅs Manual to determine proper weight requirements and maximum  

weight limitations.  

 

 

 

  



8 

 

PACKING DESCRIPTION 

1. REMOVE AND  CHECK 

Remove the  packing and  check goods  to if there are any defects or part omission.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-1: Your New PRO Rotary Cutter as it is shipped to You 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1-2: The PRORC cutter and Accessory in Package 

  



9 

 

2. PACKING LIST 

The detailed  packing  list of  the  mower  and accessory as the  following  table  1-1. 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY PACKAGE FORM 

(1) MAIN BODY  1 NON E 

(2) WHEEL TIRE ASSEMBLY AND FITTINGS  1 BUBBLE FILM 

(3) FRONT AND REAR BRACES  1 BUBBLE FILM 

(4) PIVOTING UPPER HITCH-BLACK AND FITTINGS 1 BUBBLE FILM 

(5) R&L SKUD WELDMENT AND FITTING  1 BUBBLE FILM 

(6) DRIVELINE SHAFT WITH CLUTCH 1 BUBBLE FILM 

(7) WHEEL TIRE ASSEMBLY AND FITTING 1 BUBBLE FILM 

(8) BOLT M10*20  4 BUBBLE FILM 

(9) BOLT M10*55  6 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

(10) REMOVABLE ANGLE STEEL 2 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

(11) LOCK NUT M10  14 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

(12) BOLT M10*20  4 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

(13) REMOVABE ANGLE STEEL SUPPORT 2 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

(14) IRON CRATE 1 CRATE ATTACHMENT 

 

Table 1-1: Packing List of The PRO Rotary Cutter and Accessory 

 

The detailed  description of  Wheel Frame Weldment And Fittings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY 

(1) NYLON WASHER 16 2 

(2) LOCK NUT M16  1 

(3) PLAIN WASHER 16 2 

(4) BOLT M16*90  1 

(5) SAFETY LOCK PIN 8*45 1 

(6) NYLON WASHER 16 2 



10 

 

1-3: Wheel Frame Weldment And Fittings 

 

 

The detailed  description  of  Front and Rear Braces  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-4: Front and Rear Braces 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY 

(1) FRONT BRACE 2 

(2) REAR BRANCE 2 

(3) BOLT M16*50  4 

(4) PLAIN WASHER 16 8 

(5) LOCKNUT M16  4 

 

Table 1-3: Front and Rear Braces 

The detailed  description  of  Pivoting  Upper  Hitch -Black  And  Fittings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-4: Pivoting Upper Hitch-Black and Fittings 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY 

(1) SAFETY LOCK PIN 11*50 1 

(2) HITCH PIN ɀ UPPER 1 

(3) PIVOTING UPPER HITCH ɀ BLACK 1 

(4) PLAIN WASHER 16 2 

(5) BOLT M16*110  1 

(6) SPACER 2 

(7) LOCKNUT M16  1 



11 

 

The detailed  description of  R & L SKid Weldment And Fittings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-5: R & L Skid Weldment and Fittings 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY 

(1) SKID WELDMENT - R 1 

(2) SKID WELDMENT - L 1 

(3) RHSNB M10*25 GR10.9  8 

(4) PLAIN WASHER 10 8 

(5) LOCK NUT M10  8 

 

Table 1-5: R & L Skid Weldment and Fittings 

 

 

 

The detailed  description of  Wheel Tire Assembly and Fittings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-6: Wheel Tire Assembly and Fittings 

 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY 

(1) RUBBER TIRE ASSEMBLY 1 

(2) SPACER H=6 2 

(3) CAP SHAFT MOUNT 1 

(4) SAFETY LOCK PIN 8*45 1 



12 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

The assembly instruction will guide you to finish the final assembly of your new standard rotary 

cutter.  

 

TOOL REQUIRED 

¶ 1/2ɉ Ratchet Wrench with 17mm and 24mm sleeves  

¶ 17-19 spanner, 22 -24 Spanner  

 

TORQUE APPLICATION 

¶ Refer to bolt torque in Section 7 Appendix.  

 

INSTALLATION  

 

STEP 1: INSTALLING FRONT & REAR BRACES, PIVOTING UPPER HITCH-BLACK AND FITTINGS  

 

1. Remove the packaging of front & Rear braces  and pivoting upper hitch -black and fittings.  

2. Installing front & rear braces, pivoting upper hitch -black, and fittings onto main body of the 

rotary cutter according to the figure 1 -8. 

3. Tighten item 2 completely. Tighten item 8, but make sure item 7 can rotate freely.  

 

 

ITEM 1 ɀ Main  body  of  the  rotary  cutter  
 

ITEM 2 ɀ Bolt  M16x50  (4pcs) 
 

ITEM 3 ɀ Plain washer  16 (10pcs) 

ITEM 4 ɀ Locknut  M16 (5pcs) 

ITEM 5 ɀ Front  brace  (2pcs) 

ITEM 6 ɀ Spacer (2pcs) 

ITEM 7 ɀPivoting upper hitch -black (1pcs) 

ITEM 8 ɀ Bolt  M16x110  (1pcs) 
 

ITEM 9 ɀ Rear brace  (2pcs) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 1-7: INSTALLING Braces, Pivoting Upper Hitch-Black, And Fitting 



13 

 

STEP 2: INSTALLING WHEEL FRAME WELDMENT AND FITTINGS 

 

¶ Remove the packaging of the wheel frame weldment and fittings.  

¶ Installing wheel frame weldment and fitting onto main body of the rotary cutter according to figure 9  

¶ Tighten item 8, but make sure item 7 can rotate freely when the cutting height needs to be adjusted.  

 

ITEM 1 ɀ Main  body  of  the  rotary  cutter   

ITEM 2 ɀ Plain washer 16 (2pcs)  

ITEM 3 ɀ Bolt  M16x90  (1pcs) 

ITEM 4 ɀ Nylon washer 16 (2pcs)  

ITEM 5 ɀWheel height adjusting  pin  (1pcs) 

ITEM 6 ɀ Safety lock pin  Ǒ8x45 (1pcs) 

 ITEM 7 ɀWheel frame  weldment  (1pcs) 

ITEM 8 ɀ Locknut  M16 (1pcs)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure  1-9: Installing R&L Skid Weldment and Fittings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


